Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd. (A Government of India Enterprise)

Tariff & Costing-CM Section, Corporate Office, 1st Floor, Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, H.C. Mathur Lane, Janpath, New Delhi - 110 001. Tel. No.011-23327658 Fax No.011-23329125



No.26-18/2009-T&C-CM

Date: 31.08.2016

Circular T&C-CM No. 26/16-17

To

All CGMs- Telecom Circles/ Telephone Districts

Sub: Rationalization of Postpaid plan 325, 525, 1500, Data Add-ON, Extension of "Student special" and Introduction of New Postpaid plan-1125 under postpaid/ prepaid mobile services -reg.

Kindly refer to this office letter of even no. dated 26.08.2015 and orders/clarifications issued from time to time on the subject mentioned above. Now, it has been decided by competent authority to rationalize/ introduction of tariff under postpaid/ prepaid mobile services as under:-

A. Rationalization of Postpaid Plan 325 and 525:

For Postpaid Plan 325 and 525, pulse rate has been modified from existing "**30 sec**" pulse to "**60 sec**" pulse subject to TRAI TTO 43rd amendment, i.e. customers who are in the plan for less than 180 days, should remain with same pulse till 180 days.

B. Rationalization of Postpaid Data Add-ons:

The following Data Add-ons has been rationalized:

	Existing			Modification
FMC in Rs. (Service	Total bundled free Usage in	Data Charges after free	Data Charges in Rs./MB (For APN	
Tax Extra)	GB	usage	bsnlstream)	Total bundled free Usage in GB
666	7	1p/10KB	0.25	U/L with speed beyond 7GB @128Kbps
901	10	1p/10KB	0.25	U/L with speed beyond 10GB @128Kbps
1711	20	1p/10KB	0.25	U/L with speed beyond 20GB @128Kbps

C. Extension of "Student special" prepaid plan:

The "Student Special Plan" under Prepaid mobile services has been **extended upto 31.03.2017**.

D. Introduction / Rationalization of Postpaid plans:

New Postpaid plan 1125(excluding Service Tax) has been introduced and Postpaid Plan 1500 has been rationalized as Plan 1525(excluding Service Tax) with the following features:-

		NEW	Existing	Modified	
S. No.	Particulars	Plan-1125	Plan-1500	Plan-1525	
1	Initial One Time payment				
1.1	Registration Amount in Rs.	Nil	Nil	Nil	
1.2	Activation Charges in Rs.	100	100	100	
2	Security Deposit in Rs.				
2.1	Local +STD	500	500	500	
2.2	Local +STD+ISD	2000	2000	2000	
2.3	Local+ STD+ ISD+ International Roaming	5000	5000	5000	
3	Fixed Monthly Charges in Rs.	1125	1500	1525	
4	Freebies offered per month				
4.1	Free Calls/Usage worth Rs.	Nil	Nil	Nil	
4.1.1	Free Calls Local +STD in Min (Applicable in Home LSA and roaming)	Nil	Nil	Nil	
4.2	Free SMS Local and National (Applicable in Home LSA and roaming)	Nil	Nil	Nil	
4.3	Free Local Calls	U/L(On-net/Off- net both)(Mobile and LL both)	Un-limited	U/L(On-net/Off- net both)(Mobile and LL both)	
4.4	Free STD Calls	U/L(On-net/Off- net both)(Mobile and LL both)	Un-limited	U/L(On-net/Off- net both)(Mobile and LL both)	
4.5	a) Free I/C Calls while Roaming in Min	unlimited	Un-limited	unlimited	
4.5	p) Free O/G Calls while Roaming in Min	U/L(On-net/Off- net both)(Mobile and LL both)	200 Min	U/L(On-net/Off- net both)(Mobile and LL both)	
4.6	Free SMS (Local/National) in Nos.	250	2000	250	
4.7	Free Data Usage in Home LSA & National Roaming (MB)	1GB (1024MB)	2000 MB	5GB(5120MB)	
4.8	Free Video call (Home LSA)	NIL	NIL	NIL	
	Call charges	Rs./Min	Rs./Min	Rs./Min	
5	Pulse rate for Local & STD call	60 sec	60 sec	60 sec	
5.1	Local Calls				
5.1.1	On-net	0	0	0	
5.1.2	Off-net	0	0.2	0	
5.1.3	Night Calling (Own Network)	Free	Free	Free	
5.2	STD Calls				
5.2.1	On-net	0	0	0	
5.2.2	Off-net	0	0.3	0	
5.2.3	Reduced call charges	free	N/A	free	
5.2.4	Night Calling (Own Network)	Free	Free	Free	
5.3					
5.4	Call Charges while roaming (Rs./Min)				
	Pulse rate for Roaming call	60 sec	60 sec	60 sec	
5.4.1	D/G -Local/STD	0	0.3	0	
5.4.2	I/C	free	free	free	

6	SMS Charges in Rs./SMS (max 160 character)			
6.1.1	Local	0.5	# 0.00/ 0.30	0.5
6.1.2	National	0.5	0.4	0.5
6.1.3	International	5	5	5
6.1.4	Local/National (Roaming)	0.25	0.25	0.25
7	International Roaming			
7.1	Out-bound Roamers			
7.1.1	Fixed Monthly Charges in Rs.	99	99	99
7.1.2	Usage charges			
8	Video Calls(Home LSA) in Rs./Min			
8.1	Local Video Call	0.7	0.70	0.70
8.2	STD Video Call	1	1 .00	1 .00
9	National Roaming			
9.1	Video Call-Local /STD	1.5	1.50	1.50
9.2	Video Call-I/C	1	1	1
10	Data usage charges (from home LSA & National Roaming) (Ps/10KB) except APN 'BSNL Stream'	1	1.00	1
11	Data usage charges (from home LSA & National Roaming) (Ps/10KB) for APN 'BSNL Stream'	0.25	0.25	0.25

- 2. All the other terms and conditions will remain same.
- 3. The above offers for Para- A to D will be implemented with effect from 01.09.2016. However, regarding Para- D w.r.t New Postpaid Plan 1125 and rationalization of Postpaid plan 1500 as 1525, Circles/Billing Centres may roll out the scheme from a later date but not later than 01.10.2016.
- 4. This may be brought to the notice of all concerned for taking necessary action in this regard. Press note and proper advertisement as deemed fit may be made to generate adequate response.
- 5. Circles have to update their website and report the same to TRAI as per tariff reporting requirement of TRAI.
- 6. This circular is issued based on the approval of ECT vide Approval No. 2464 dated 30.08.2015 in P&P-CM cell file No. 3-38/ECT/2015/P&P-CM (Pt. I). Queries/clarification/feedback in respect of above tariff may be addressed to Product and Pricing-CM Section, C.O., BSNL, New Delhi on hqcm.pp@gmail.com, hqcm_pp@bsnl.co.in

(N. S. Dhami) AGM (T&C-CM)

Copy to:

- 1) CMD, BSNL.
- 2) Directors- CM/CFA/EB/HR/Fin, BSNL.
- 3) ED-Fin/CA/NB, BSNL.
- 4) All PGMs / GMs, BSNL C.O.
- 5) GM (IT) for making necessary updation in website and place in news item.
- 6) Sr. GM (Sales & Marketing)- for marketing initiative.
- 7) GMs (CMTS -Billing Centres).
- 8) GM (VAS-Tech)/GM (NWO)/GM (P&P-CM)/PGM (Regulation), BSNL C.O.
- 9) Director General P & T Audit, Delhi- 110054.
- 10)OL Section –for Hindi version.
- 11) Guard file.